

A166579

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

IN RE: ESSURE PRODUCT CASES, JCCP 4887

LHC GROUP, INC.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

APPEAL FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
HON. EVELIO M. GRILLO | CASE NO. RG16804878

**APPLICATION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
AND RESPONDENT**

ANDREW D. SILVERMAN (SBN 246539)
ORRICK HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-3727
asilverman@orrick.com

Counsel for Washington Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 6

AMICUS BRIEF 9

INTRODUCTION..... 9

ARGUMENT 13

I. LHC’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED
BECAUSE THEY INHERENTLY “RELATE TO” AN
ERISA PLAN..... 13

 A. LHC’s claims have an impermissible
 “connection with” an ERISA plan..... 14

 B. LHC’s claims make a forbidden “reference to”
 an ERISA plan 18

 C. Reversing the decision below would severely
 undermine ERISA’s core policy aims..... 21

II. LHC’S MISJOINDER OF UNRELATED CLAIMS IS
MANIFESTLY UNFAIR AND OFFERS AN INDEPENDENT
GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE 26

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 33

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 34

**APPLICATION OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

Under Rule 8.200(c) of the California Rules of Court, Washington Legal Foundation (WLF) requests leave to file the accompanying amicus brief in support of Defendant and Respondent Bayer Corporation. Under Rule 8.200(b) of the California Rules of Court, both this application and WLF's proposed brief are timely filed within 14 days of the filing of the final reply brief.

Founded in 1977, WLF is a nonprofit, public-interest law firm and policy center with supporters nationwide, including many in California. WLF promotes free enterprise, individual rights, limited government, and the rule of law. To advance those aims, WLF often appears as an amicus curiae in California courts. (See, e.g., *Frlekin v. Apple Inc.* (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1038; *T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.* (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145; *City of Hope Nat'l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech Inc.* (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375.)

WLF believes the Court will benefit from amicus briefing on the importance of federal preemption in the ERISA context. As WLF's brief explains, Plaintiff LHC Group's unduly narrow approach to ERISA preemption, if successful on appeal, would disrupt the national uniformity Congress enacted ERISA to provide and likely increase costs for plans and participants well beyond this case. WLF's brief also explains why LHC's misjoinder of hundreds of disparate, unrelated claims into a single civil action is manifestly unfair to Defendant Bayer Corporation. WLF's brief can explore these issues in more depth than the parties' briefs.

WLF has no direct interest, financial or otherwise, in the outcome of this appeal. Lacking a direct interest, WLF can provide the Court with a perspective distinct from any party. No party's counsel authored any part of WLF's brief. No one, other than WLF or its counsel, contributed money to fund the preparation or submission of WLF's brief. (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.200(c)(3).)

WLF asks the Court to grant this application to file the accompanying amicus brief.

September 19, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ ANDREW D. SILVERMAN

ANDREW D. SILVERMAN

(SBN 246539)

ORRICK HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE, LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-3727

asilverman@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Aetna Health v. Davila</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 200	9
<i>Arana v. Ochscner Health Plan</i> (5th Cir. 2003) 338 F.3d 433	20
<i>California Div. of Lab. Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 316	14
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Health Special Risk, Inc.</i> (N.D. Tex 2013) 2013 WL 2656159	20, 21
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> (2017) 581 U.S. 87	24
<i>Cromwell v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> (6th Cir. 1991) 944 F.2d 1272	15
<i>David v. Medtronic</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 734.....	28
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 915 F.3d 643	15
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1	28
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 141	25, 26
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 52	9, 13
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 1	23
<i>Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Castonguay</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 1518	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 312	23
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 133	13, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 1293	31
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 724	18
<i>Moe v. Anderson</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 826.....	28
<i>Oregon Teamster Employers Trust v. Hillsboro Garbage Disposal, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 800 F.3d 1151	16, 17, 18
<i>Paulsen v. CNF Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 1061	14
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 41	13, 22
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Ill., Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953	29
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> (2020) 141 S. Ct. 474	21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Line, Inc.</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 85	9
<i>Travelers Property Cas. Co. of Am. v. Engel Insulation, Inc.</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 830.....	28
 STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	13, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 378(a)(1)	11, 27
Code of Evidence	
§ 1101(a)	29

RULES:

California Rules of Court	
Rule 3.504(c)	29
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 404(b)	29

OTHER SOURCES:

Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC (1998) <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers 1999-2003</i>	25
Report on the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules and the Working Group on Mass Torts (1999) 187 F.R.D. 293	30
